
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15th January, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Natan Doron (Chair), Toni Mallett (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
Barbara Blake, David Beacham, John Bevan, Clive Carter, Jennifer Mann, 
Peter Mitchell, James Patterson and Ann Waters 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017.  A 
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some 
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the 
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the 
Haringey Planning Committee webpage. 
 
The planning system manages the use and development of land and 
buildi
[...]
ecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 18) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 13 
November 2017. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations; 
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may 
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. 



 

Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant 
and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items 
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 
minutes to make representations.  
 

8. HGY/2017/2182 - LAND AT THE REAR OF 132 STATION ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 7SX  (PAGES 19 - 82) 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing structures and redevelopment of the site to 
provide 3 no. family sized dwellings (over two levels) and associated refuse 
shelters, cycle parking and additional landscaping (2nd AMENDED 
PROPOSAL, Revision E: relocation of Houses 2 and 3, obscure glazing to 
rear of House 3, levelling off site ground level, relocation of House 2 lighwell 
to avoid Root Protection Zone of Tree 004) 
 
Recommendation: GRANT, subject to conditions. 
 

9. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   
 
The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 
Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications 
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter.  Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2017 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 
exercising the statutory function of determining an application.  Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to challenge. 
 

10. BHS - 22-42 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 6BX  (PAGES 83 - 92) 
 
Proposal:  
The redevelopment of site to provide a part 5, part 7 and part 8 storey building 
comprising 2,500m2 of commercial floorspace, 209 residential units, and a 
136 bed hotel.  
 



 

The scheme is currently being revised following comments received in a 
recent follow-up pre-application meeting with officers and a Quality Review 
Panel presentation. The revised scheme includes variations to the design 
detailing, housing mix and preferred layout options, and retail scale and 
frontage design. 
 
NB: The plans attached to this report show the current scheme iteration and 
the amended plans will be presented in more detail by the developer’s 
architects on the evening of the planning sub-committee meeting. 
 

11. 26-28 BROWNLOW ROAD, BOUNDS GREEN, N11 2DE  (PAGES 93 - 106) 
 
Proposal: The pre-application proposal is for redevelopment of the site 
including demolition of two detached houses and erection of part 4 and part 5 
storey block of 27 flats (1 x studio, 13 x 1 bed, 12 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed) and 
3 x 3 bed houses in the rear together with new access way and associated 
cycle storage and car parking. 
 

12. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 107 - 118) 
 
To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue 
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent 
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting 
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

13. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 
119 - 158) 
 
To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken 
under delegated powers for the period 27 November 2017 – 29 December 
2017. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
29 January 2017 

 
Felicity Foley, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 05 January 2018 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2017, 7.00  - 
9.05 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, 
John Bevan, Clive Carter, Jennifer Mann, James Patterson and 
Ann Waters 
 
 
103. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Blake, Mallett and 
Mitchell. 
 

105. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Doron declared that he had met with local residents groups for both of the 
applications to provide advice on how the planning process worked. 
 
Councillor Patterson declared that he had met with residents in his capacity as ward 
councillor in relation to the Yewtree application, to provide advice on how the planning 
process worked. 
 
Councillor Beacham declared that he too had met with residents in his capacity as 
ward councillor in relation to the Yewtree application, to provide advice on how the 
planning process worked. 
 

107. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Noted. 
 

108. 70-72 SHEPHERDS HILL, N6 5RH  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment to provide 16 residential dwellings within a 5 storey building with 
associated landscaping, car parking and other associated works. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The Planning Officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. 
 
Stephen Jones addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  He raised 
his concerns over the light impact on neighbouring properties and he was not clear on 
how the light study had been taken into consideration.  The existing building had many 
features that could be restored, rather than demolishing the site.  Mr Jones concluded 
by stating that he would be in support of the application if it provided more affordable 
housing, however given that the development would provide luxury flats and a small 
contribution of £300,000 towards affordable housing elsewhere, he requested that the 
Committee refuse the application. 
 
Mark Afford addressed the Committee on behalf of the Crouch End Neighbourhood 
Forum in objection to the application.  Shepherds Hill was included in the conservation 
area in 1994 to protect the remaining buildings in that area from demolition.  He 
challenged the assertion that the existing building was a ‘neutral development’ and 
stated that there were a number of features of the building which provided a positive 
contribution to the conservation area.  He disagreed that the new development would 
enhance the heritage benefit.   
 
The Committee requested clarification from the Council’s Conservation officer, Nairita 
Chakraborty, on the heritage status of the existing building.  She informed the 
Committee that the appraisal written by the Conservation Area Advisory Committee 
had identified the building as heritage neutral, and whilst 
[...]
sed the Committee, along with one of the applicants.  
The proposal had been brought by existing residents of the building, who felt that the 
only option for the property was to rebuild it.  The applicants had experienced 
difficulties in insuring the building due to the damp and flooding issues.  Alongside the 
£300k contribution towards affordable housing, the applicant was also contributing 
£550k of CIL funding. 
 
Councillor Bevan requested that a condition be included regarding the installation of 
satellite dishes.  This was agreed by the Committee. 
 
The Chair moved that the application be granted and following a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i) That the Committee GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 

Development Management is authorised to issue the planning permission and 

impose conditions and informatives subject to the signing of a section 106 Legal 

Agreement providing for the obligation set out in the Heads of Terms below. 

 

ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management 

or the Assistant Director Planning to make any alterations, additions or deletions 

to the recommended heads of terms and/or recommended conditions as set out 

in this report and to further delegate this power provided this authority shall be 

exercised in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice-

Chairman) of the Sub-Committee. 

 
iii) That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (i) above is to be 

completed no later than 15/12/2017 or within such extended time as the Head of 

Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning shall in her/his 

sole discretion allow; and 

 
iv) That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (i) 

 within  the time period provided for in resolution (ii) above, planning permission 

be granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment 

of the conditions. 

CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby a
[...]
ommence until a scheme of surface water drainage 

works including an appropriate maintenance regime have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The sustainable drainage 
scheme shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details and 
thereafter retained.  

 
Reason:  To promote a sustainable development consistent with Policies SP0, 
SP4 and SP6 of the Haringey Local Plan 2013. 

 

Page 8



 

 

QUALITY REVIEW PANEL 
 
19. The existing architects or other such architects as approved in writing by the 

Local Authority acting reasonably shall undertake the detailed design of the 
project. 

 
Reason: In order to retain the design quality of the development in the interest of 
the visual amenity of the area and consistent with Policy SP11 of the Haringey 
Local Plan 2013 and DM1 of the Development Management DPD 2017. 

 
20. Prior to the installation of any microwave antenna / satellite dish on the dwellings 

hereby approved details of its siting and appearance shall be submitted to, and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and thereafter implemented 

only in accordance with the agreed details. 

 
Reason: In order to prevent the proliferation of satellite dishes on the 
development. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
INFORMATIVE :  In dealing with this application, Haringey Council has implemented 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment 
No.2) Order 2012 to foster the delivery of sustainable development in a positive and 
proactive manner. 
 
INFORMATIVE:  CIL 
Based on the information given on the plans, the Mayoral CIL charge will be £71,597 
(1612 sqm x £35 x 1.269) and the Haringey CIL charge will be £464,772 (1612sqm x 
£265 x 1.088). This will be collected by Haringey after/should the scheme is/be 
implemented and could be subject to surcharges for failure to assume liability, for 
failure t
[...]
dable housing contribution of £300,000 
 
2) Highway - A S.278 to be agreed and secured with the council for works related 

to the construction of proposed changes to public highway, vehicle and 
pedestrian. 

 
3) A residential travel plan - As part of the detailed travel plan the flowing 

measures must be included in order to maximise the use of public transport: 
 

a) The developer must appoint a travel plan co-ordinator, working in 

collaboration with the Facility Management Team to monitor the travel plan 

initiatives annually. 

 
b) Provision of welcome induction packs containing public transport and 

cycling/walking information like available bus/rail/tube services, map and 
time-tables to all new residents. 

 
c) The applicants are required to pay a sum of, £3,000 (three thousand 

pounds) per travel plan for monitoring of the travel plan initiatives. 
 
4) Establishment or operation of a car club scheme - The developer must offer 

free membership to all residents of the development for at least the first 2 years, 
and provide £50 (fifty pounds in credit for each member of the car club), per year 
for two years evidence of which must be submitted to the Transportation 
planning team. 

 
5) On-street parking permits - Residents restricted from purchasing the on-street 

parking permits. 
 
6) Carbon Reduction - A sum of £37,233.00 (upon commencement) to deliver 

carbon reduction projects across the borough of Haringey.  
 
7) Construction training / local labour initiatives Participation in Construction 

Training and Local Labour Initiatives. 
 
8) Viability review mechanism should the proposal not be implemented within 18 

months of the date of decision. 

 
v) That, in the absence of the agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above being 

completed within the time period provided for in resolution (2.2) above, the 

planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. In the absence of Section 278 Agreement for highways works, t
[...]
for planning permission which duplicates the Planning 

Application provided that: 

 
(i) There has not been any material change in circumstances in the relevant 

planning considerations, and 

(ii) The further application for planning permission is submitted to and 

approved by the Assistant Director within a period of not more than 12 

months from the date of the said refusal, and 

(iii) The relevant parties shall have previously entered into the agreement 

contemplated in resolution (1) above to secure the obligations specified 

therein. 

 
109. LAND AT REAR OF YEWTREE CLOSE, N22 7UY  

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 4 detached houses with 
basements and provision of off-street parking. 
 
The Planning Officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. 

Page 12



 

 

 
Gordon Best addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  There were a 
number of serious flaws with the application, namely that there was no safe access or 
egress from the site via Yewtree Close.  Part of the development included land which 
belonged to Mr Best and this inaccuracy had implications for safe vehicle movement 
within the development.  There were safety issues to anyone crossing the entrance to 
Yewtree Close and vehicles moving in and out of the site, as the road was not easily 
visible from Alexandra Park Road.  This was particularly concerning due to the close 
proximity of two schools.   
 
Robert Bell addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  This application 
had been submitted on two previous occasions and had been refused.  The current 
application showed not material change from the previous two proposals.  The 
building height was not appropriate for the setting, and would cause a material loss of 
amenity to neighbouring properties. 
 
Following a query from the Committee, Ben Burgerman, Lawyer, explained that the 
ownership of land was not a material planning consideration. 
 
The Committee raised a number of questions and issues, responses to which are 
summarised as follows:  

- There were two houses already on Yewtree Close, with existing access.  
Following traffic analysis, it was expected that the new development would 
result in 4 additional car movements.  There had been no collisions at the 
access point in the past 5 years, and it was not considered to have any visibility 
concerns. 

- An objection had been received from the headteacher of a nearby school, and 
this had been included with the public objections. 

- The swept path analysis was provided by the applicant and demonstrated that 
if Veolia were not to provide refuse collection then a private company could be 
used.  However, it was very unlikely that Veolia would not provide refuse 
collection.   

 
Councillor McShane addressed the Committee in her capacity as ward councillor and 
spoke in objection to the application.  The application was out of character for the 
area, and there were concerns for the safety of students crossing Yewtree Close 
particularly with the increase in vehicles during the building stage and afterwards.  
She requested that the Committee refuse the application. 
 
The Applicant’s agent addressed the Committee.  He advised that the applicant had 
been developing the application since 2015, and there had been 2 refusals, and 2 
appeals dismissed.  This new application addressed previous issues, and had been 
prepared in consultation with the Planning Authority.  The access and egress 
arrangements did not prejudice existing road conditions.  As stated by the Local 
Authority lawyer, the ownership of land was immaterial, however, the applicant did not 
require a turning area over the disputed land.   
 
Councillor Bevan requested that a condition be included relating to the installation of 
satellite dishes.  The Committee agreed with this. 
 

Page 13



 

 

The Chair moved that the application be granted, and following a vote it was 
 
[...]
t will require numbering. The applicant should 

contact the Local Land Charges at least six weeks before the development is 

occupied (tel. 020 8489 5573) to arrange for the allocation of a suitable address. 

 

INFORMATIVE: The London Fire Brigade strongly recommends that sprinklers are 

considered for new developments and major alterations to existing premises, 

particularly where the proposals relate to schools and care homes. Sprinkler systems 

installed in buildings can significantly reduce the damage caused by fire and the 

consequential cost to businesses and housing providers, and can reduce the risk to 

life. The Brigade opinion is that there are opportunities for developers and building 

owners to install sprinkler systems in order to save money, save property and protect 

the lives of occupier.   

 

Page 17



 

 

INFORMATIVE: With regards to surface water drainage, it is the responsibility of a 

developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water course, or a suitable 

sewer.  In respect of surface water, it is recommended that the applicant should 

ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network 

through on or off site storage.  When it is proposed to connect to a combined public 

sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole 

nearest the boundary.  Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater.  

Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from 

Thames Water Developer Services will be required.  They can be contacted on 0845 

850 2777. 

 

INFORMATIVE:  Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minum pressure 
of 10m head (approx. 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it 
leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account of this minimum 
pressure in the design of the proposed development. 
 

110. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

111. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

112. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
28 November 2017. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 18



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

Planning Sub Committee   Item No. 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Reference No: HGY/2017/2182 Ward: Woodside 

 
Address: Land at the rear of 132 Station Road N22 7SX 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing structures and redevelopment of the site to provide 3 
no. family sized dwellings (over two levels) and associated refuse shelters, cycle 
parking and additional landscaping (2nd AMENDED PROPOSAL, Revision E: relocation 
of Houses 2 and 3, obscure glazing to rear of House 3, levelling off site ground level, 
relocation of House 2 lighwell to avoid Root Protection Zone of Tree 004) 
 
Applicant: Mr Danny Sofizade  
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Duncan McKane 
 
Site Visit Date: 08/09/2017 and 17/10/2017 
 
Date received: 25/07/2017 Last amended date: 10/11/2017  
 
Drawing number of plans: 132SR-PP2-01 Rev E, 02 Rev E, 03 Rev E, 03A Rev E, 
03B Rev E, 04, 05 Rev E, 06 Rev E; Location Plan; Heritage Statement; Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment & Method Statement; Basement Impact Assessment and 
appendices (Parts A, B and C); Design and Access Statement; Planning Statement and 
appendices 
 
1.1     This application has been brought before the committee following councillor 
referral (Cllr. Charles Wright). 
 
1.2  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

 The principle of backland development is considered acceptable in this location 

 The proposed development would be of an acceptable design and would 
preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 

 The impact of the development on residential amenities is acceptable 

 The proposal would offer a high quality of accommodation for future occupants  

 There would be no significant i
[...]
) Party Wall Act 
4) CIL liable 
5) Street naming and numbering 
6) Thames Water 
7) Tree Works 
8) Sprinkler System 

 

Page 20



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
2.2    In the event that members choose to make a decision contrary to officers‟        

recommendation members will need to state their reasons.   
 

Page 21



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 

CONTENTS 
 
3.0  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SITE LOCATION DETAILS 
4.0  CONSULATION RESPONSE 
5.0  LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
6.0  MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
7.0 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
9.0 PLANNING CONDITIONS & INFORMATIVES 
 
APPENDICES:  
Appendix 1: Consultation Responses  
Appendix 2: Plans and images 

Page 22



Planning Sub-Committee Report  
    

 
3.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
3.1 Proposed development  
  
This is an application for the demolition of existing structures and redevelopment of the 
site to provide 3 no. family sized dwellings (2 no. 3 bed 6 person dwellings and 1 no. 3 
bed 4 person) with basement floors and lightwells. The proposal also includes refuse 
shelters, cycle parking and associated landscaping. 
 
Following issues raised by officers an amended proposal was received 27/09/2017 
which included the removal of the on-site car and cycle parking and refuse area 
originally located to the west of the site, the retention of the brick perimeter wall along 
the west side of the access passage and the reduction of one of the proposed 3 bed 
units to providing 4 bed spaces. 
 
This second amended proposal, received 10/11/2017 (Revision E) includes the above 
amendments in addition to the relocation of Houses 2 and 3, installation of obscure 
glazing to rear of House 3, levelling off site of ground level and the relocation of a 
lightwell serving House 2 to avoid the Root Protection Zone of Tree 004 (Horse 
Chestnut, north-east corner of site).  
 
 
3.2 Site and Surroundings  
 
The site is a backland plot which previously se
[...]
5m

  32  Perth Road  N22 5RB  

Laina Levassor

Decision: 07/12/2017PN NOT REQ

 7Total Applications Decided for Ward:

Not Applicable - Outside BoroughWARD:

OBS  2Applications Decided:

Application No: HGY/2017/3472 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Reconfiguration and extension of existing car park to provide a total of 35 spaces for residential use and 

a total of 15 spaces for commercial uses to be provided by Phase 2Aii of the Alma Estate redevelopment 

(15/02039/OUT and 17/04748/RM) including formation of vehicular access to youth centre and 

alterations to school drop off point (Observations to L.B. Enfield - their reference 17/04816/FUL)

    Falcon Road Spur  EN3 4LX  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 11/12/2017RNO

Application No: HGY/2017/3473 Officer: 

Proposal: 

Decision Date: 

Location: 

Variation of condition 1 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 16/6063/FUL dated 22/12/2016 for 

Single storey side and rear extension. Variation to include the proposal for a wraparound extension for a 

single storey side and rear which would form part of one development and will have part pitched, part 

crown roof (observations to L.B. Barnet, their reference: 17/7233/S73)

  96  Halliwick Road  N10 1AB  

Matthew Gunning

Decision: 15/12/2017RNO

 2Total Applications Decided for Ward:

 290Total Number of Applications Decided:

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes

	8 HGY/2017/2182 - LAND AT THE REAR OF 132 STATION ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 7SX
	10 BHS - 22-42 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 6BX
	11 26-28 BROWNLOW ROAD, BOUNDS GREEN, N11 2DE
	12 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	COMMMajor Sites List to committee December (002)

	13 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2018, 7.00  - 
9.10 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Joanna Christophides, Barbara Blake, 
John Bevan, Jennifer Mann, James Patterson and Ann Waters 
 
149. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

150. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Basu, Beacham and Mallett.   
 
Councillor Christophides was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Basu. 
 

151. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

152. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

153. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 November 2017 be 
approved.  

 
154. HGY/2017/2182 - LAND AT THE REAR OF 132 STATION ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 

N22 7SX  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing structures and 
redevelopment of the site to provide 3 no. family sized dwellings (over two levels) and 
associated refuse shelters, cycle parking and additional landscaping (2nd AMENDED 
PROPOSAL, Revision E: relocation of Houses 2 and 3, obscure glazing to rear of 
House 3, levelling off site ground level, relocation of House 2 lightwell to avoid Root 
Protection Zone of Tree 004). 
 
The Planning Officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. 
 



 

 

Kenny Jones addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  He owned the 
recording studio next to the land, and the access road leading up to it.  He submitted 
to the Committee that the application was in contravention of the planning policies 
DM1 and DM2.  He stated that there would be a detrimental effect to his business, as 
any structural or building works would impact on clients’ ability to carry out any 
recordings in the studio.  He requested that the Committee took into account the 
comments of the Fire Authority, who had indicated that they were not satisfied with the 
access to the properties. 
 
Simon Fedida addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  He requested 
that the Committee refuse the application, due to the damage that it would cause to 
Mr Jones’ business, the poor design of the site (the creation of a gated community 
with poor access), the potential loss of light to gardens from boundary planting, and 
the damage to a conservation area. 
    
Councillor Mitchell addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  He 
suggested that building within the Wood Green Conservation Area was in 
contravention of planning policy DM9.  There had been previous refusals of 
applications at the site on the basis of loss of open space and the impact on visual 
amenity.  The proposal was for modern style housing which was not in keeping with 
the traditional housing in the surrounding roads. 
 
Councillor Wright addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  The site 
was in the Wood Green Conservation Area, and previous appeals to refusals had 
been upheld on this basis, which should provide the Committee with a strong 
argument for refusing the application.  There were a number of approved applications 
which would provide thousands of homes, and it was unnecessary to allow an 
application which was in contravention to the planning policy for only three homes. 
 
The Committee noted the following in response to their comments and questions:  
- The previous application was for a different site area, which would have been 

more prominent and overdeveloped.  The site for this application was not visible 
from the public realm, and there had been a lot of thought put into the 
architecture to ensure it fits in with the local area. 

- Ownerships issues were not a material planning consideration, however, the 
applicant would not be permitted to use the access road to the site without the 
permission of the landowner. 

- There would be no parking on the site, and residents would be able to apply for 
on-street parking permits. 

- Access for emergency vehicles was not a material planning consideration.  It 
would be controlled by Building Regulations. 

- It could be conditioned that the gate be removed from the access road to the site 
to avoid a gated development, however, this would require permission from the 
landowner. 

 
Matt Humphreys, Applicant Representative, addressed the Committee.  He advised 
that the applicant had attended two pre-application meetings, and had worked with 
officers to reduce the height and scale of the proposal.  He considered that the 
development would retain the character and appearance of the conservation area.  All 



 

 

properties would be at least dual aspect, whilst remaining sensitive to the local 
context.   
 
The Chair moved that the application be granted, and following a vote, with 3 
Members voting in favour, 4 Members voting against and no abstentions, the motion 
was NOT AGREED. 
 
The Chair moved that the application be refused, and following a vote, with 4 
Members voting in favour, and 3 abstentions, the motion was AGREED, and the 
application was REFUSED, for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development, by reason of the quantum of development and 

domestication of the land, would be harmful to the character and appearance of 
the area and represent an overdevelopment of the site. This would be contrary to 
polices 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8 of the London Plan 2016, SP11 of the adopted Haringey 
Local Plan 2013 and DM1, DM7 and DM9 of the adopted Haringey Development 
Management DPD 2017, and the provisions of the NPPF.  
 

2. The general access arrangements proposed to service the development would 
not result in a high quality residential environment and would be contrary to 
policies DM2 and DM7 of the adopted Haringey Development Management DPD 
2017, and the provisions of the NPPF.  

 
155. BHS - 22-42 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 6BX  

 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.   
 
The Committee noted the following response to their comments and questions: 
- The developers had been mindful of not creating small pockets of spaces where 

it may encourage anti-social behaviour.  It was hoped that the openness of the 
courtyard, the lighting, and the A3 unit would prevent this. 

- Part of the balconies would be dedicated as winter gardens to allow for better 
use.  For the properties without balconies, there would be adequate shared 
amenity space. 

- There was already an operator interested in developing the hotel, which 
demonstrated the level of demand in the area. 

 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 

156. 26-28 BROWNLOW ROAD, BOUNDS GREEN, N11 2DE  
 
The Planning Officer and representatives for the applicant gave a short presentation 
on early plans for the scheme.   
 
The Committee noted the following response to their comments and questions: 
- Parking would not be provided for the 27 flats, however there would be three 

disabled spaces in line with the guidance, and one space per house.  There was 
existing permission in place for two houses each with a parking space, so the 
amended proposal would include one additional space for the third house. 



 

 

- The balconies would be covered with obscured glass. 
 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 
 

157. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

158. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

159. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

160. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
29 January 2018 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


